secured credit facility and are guaranteed by each of our current and future domestic subsidiaries. The notes contain customary covenants, which place restrictions
on the incurrence of debt, the payment of dividends, certain investments and mergers.

The proceeds of the notes will be held in escrow pending the completion of the SEM acquisition. If the acquisition is not completed by September 7, 2004, the
proceeds from the notes will be returned, along with accrued interest and the notes’ discount amount.

Note 17: Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
 Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2004, we determined that warranty expense
should have been classified as a cost of sales rather than as a cost of service. As a result, the components of cost of revenues have been restated to record warranty
expense as a cost of sales. The following illustrates the effects of the restatement.

16

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 29,223  $ 384  $ 29,607
Service   6,507   (384)  6,123

Total cost of revenues   $ 35,730  $ —   $ 35,730

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 29,861  $ 2,337  $ 32,198
Service   7,922   (2,337)  5,585

Total cost of revenues   $ 37,783  $ —   $ 37,783

17

Table of Contents

ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes included in this
report, and with the 2003 audited financial statements and notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A, filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) on February 7, 2005.

Our SEC filings are available free of charge under the Investor Relations section of our website at www.itron.com as soon as practicable after they are filed with